Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

inkeverse

Inkeverse Group Limited

映宇宙集团有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3700)

CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME, COMPANY LOGO AND WEBSITE

Reference is made to the announcement of Inkeverse Group Limited (formerly known as Inke Limited, the "Company") dated 15 June 2022 (the "Announcement"). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME

The Board is pleased to announce that the Change of Company Name from "Inke Limited 映客互娱有限公司" to "Inkeverse Group Limited 映字宙集团有限公司" has become effective and the certificate of incorporation on change of name was issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands on 5 July 2022. The Company will shortly submit an application to the Companies Registry in Hong Kong to apply for a certificate of registration of alteration of name of registered non-Hong Kong company. As soon as practicable after receiving such certificate from the Companies Registry in Hong Kong, the Company will publish an announcement in relation to the new stock short name to be adopted.

CHANGE OF COMPANY LOGO

The Board further announces that the Company's logo has been changed with effect from 5 July 2022. The Company's old and new logos are set out below for identification purpose.





(old logo)

(new logo)

The change of the Company's logo will not affect any of the rights of the existing Shareholders. All of the Company's existing share certificates in issue bearing the old logo will continue to be effective as documents of title to such Company's shares and be valid for trading, settlement, registration and delivery purposes. Accordingly, there will not be any arrangement for the free exchange of the existing share certificates for new share certificates bearing the Company's new logo. New share certificates will be issued under the new logo of the Company.

CHANGE OF WEBSITE

The website of the Company has been changed from "www.inke.com" to "www.inkeverse.com" with effect from 15 June 2022. All announcements, notices or other documents submitted by the Company for publication on the websites of the Stock Exchange will also be published on this new website of the Company.

By order of the Board
Inkeverse Group Limited
FENG Yousheng

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 19 July 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. FENG Yousheng and Mr. HOU Guangling; the non-executive Director is Mr. LIU Xiaosong; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. David CUI, Mr. DU Yongbo and Dr. LI Hui.